

No. 15-274

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMEN'S HEALTH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KIRK COLE, M.D., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
JANE'S DUE PROCESS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SUSAN HAYS
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF SUSAN HAYS, PC
P.O. Box 41647
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78704
hayslaw@me.com
(214) 557-4819
ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. When an abortion restriction fails to protect women then the State essentially picks a side in a religious debate — a matter that should be left to an individual’s conscience..... 6

II. The whole weight of Texas anti-abortion legislation imposes a burden greater than the sum of the parts..... 8

 A. Texas law once attempted to comport with this Court’s precedents. 8

 B. Texas has recently amplified the intensity and frequency of its anti-abortion legislation..... 10

 C. The obstacles Texas law places in the paths of women seeking abortion are as individualized as each woman’s decision..... 13

III. Texas law driven by animus against abortion endangers the health and harms the dignity of Texas women..... 17

 A. The logistical difficulty of accessing abortion care is more burdensome for the Janes..... 17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	Page(s)
B. For a family in crisis, the burden to obtain an abortion is unsurmountable without the help of JDP and other organizations.	21
C. For a mother, Texas laws make accessing abortion dangerous and traumatizing — and her physician’s admitting privileges are of no help.....	25
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	2, 3, 8, 13
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	33
<i>Gonzales v. Carhardt</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	6, 7, 16
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	18
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	36
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	6, 7, 8, 18
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	6
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015).....	7

Statutes

Act of May 30, 1987, 70th Leg., R.S., ch. 469, § 1, 1987 Tex. Gen. Laws 2058.....	12
Act of May 25, 1999, 76th Leg., R.S., ch. 395, 1999 Tex. Gen. Laws 2466	8
Act of May 23, 2003, 78th Leg., R.S., ch. 999, § 1, 2003 Tex. Gen. Laws 2930 (2003)9, 12, 19, 31	
Act of May 25, 2005, 79th Leg., R.S. ch. 269 § 1.42, 2005 Tex. Gen. Laws 733-35	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Act of May 5, 2011, 82nd Leg., R.S., ch. 73, 2011 Tex. Gen. Laws 342	12
Act of July 12, 2013, 83rd Leg., 2d C.S., ch. 1, § 3, 2013 Tex. Gen. Laws 5013.....	3
TEX. FAM. CODE ch. 33.....	2, 8
TEX. FAM. CODE § 33.001.....	10
TEX. FAM. CODE § 33.003.....	3
TEX. FAM. CODE § 33.007.....	2
Tex. HB 3994, 84th Leg., R.S. (2015)	13
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 170.002.....	12
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 171.....	9
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 171.001.....	29
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 171.002.....	29, 31
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 171.003.....	10
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 171.004.....	10
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 171.012..	9, 16, 31, 34
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 171.0122.....	31, 32
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 171.013.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 171.015.....	16
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 171.016.....	9
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 171.042.....	10
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 171.046.....	12
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 245.004.....	10
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 285.202.....	12
TEX. HUM. RES. CODE § 32.024	11, 30
TEX. OCC. CODE § 164.052.....	1
Rules and Regulations	
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 39.31	11
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 39.38	11
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 135.11	34
39 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.2	29
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.53	34
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 139.59	34
Supreme Court Rule 37.2	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
TEX. DEP'T OF FAMILY AND PROTECTIVE SERVS., CHILD PROTECTIVE SERVS. HANDBOOK, § 11751(3), at https://www.dfps.state-tx.us/handbooks/CPS/Files/CPS_pg_x11700.asp#CPS_11750	23

Secondary Sources

Julián Aguilar, <i>Abbott Orders National Guard to Stay in Place On Border</i> , TEX. TRIBUNE, Dec. 15, 2015, http://www.texastribune.org/2015/12/15/abbott-orders-national-guard-stay-place/	14
Linda A. Bartlett et al., <i>Risk Factors for Legal Induced Abortion-Related Mortality in the United States</i> , 103:4 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 729 (Apr. 2004)	16
Comm. on Obstetric Practice, Am. College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, Comm. Op. No. 529, <i>Placenta Accreta</i> (July 2012) .	26, 27
Dept. of State Health Servs., Vital Statistics Annual Reports, Abortions, Table 38 http://www.dshs.state.tx.us/chs/vstat/annrpts.shtm	17
<i>Fetus</i> , THE FREE DICTIONARY, http://medical-dictionary.thefreedictionary.com/fetus	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Craig Griebel et al., <i>Management of Spontaneous Abortion</i> , 72(7) AM. FAM. PHYSICIAN 1243-50 (Oct. 2005), at http://www.aafp.org/afp/2005/1001/p1243.html#	28, 29
<i>Inevitable Abortion</i> , THE FREE DICTIONARY, at http://medical-dictionary.thefreedictionary.com/inevitable+abortion	28
CAROLE JOFFE, DOCTORS OF CONSCIENCE: THE STRUGGLE TO PROVIDE ABORTION BEFORE AND AFTER <i>ROE V. WADE</i> (Beacon Press 1995)	29
NARAL ProChoice Texas, <i>Crisis Pregnancy Centers Exposed</i> , Delay Tactics (2014), http://txpregnancy.org/delay-tactics/	16
Elizabeth G. Raymond and David A. Grimes, <i>The Comparative Safety of Legal Induced Abortion and Childbirth in the United States</i> , 119:2 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 218 (Feb. 2012).....	9
H. Jacob Saleh, M.D., <i>Placenta Previa and Accreta</i> , Etiology/Pathogenesis, GLOB. LIBR. WOMEN’S MED., (2008), at http://www.glowm.com/section_view/item/121/recordset/18975/value/121	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page(s)
Silver, Robert, M., M.D., <i>Abnormal Placentation: Placenta Previa, Vasa Previa, and Placenta Accreta</i> , 126:3 OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY 654 (Sept. 2015)	26, 27
Tan Thanh, <i>Day 15: Texas Family Planning Slashed</i> , TEX. TRIBUNE, Aug. 15, 2011, at http://www.texastribune.org/2011/08/15/day-15/	11
Julie Turkewitz & Jack Healy, <i>3 Are Dead at Colorado Springs Shootout at Planned Parenthood Center</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, Nov. 27, 2015, http://www.nytimes.com/2015/11/28/us/colorado-planned-parenthood-shooting.html?_r=0	26
Wikipedia, United States Border Patrol Interior Checkpoints, at https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/United_States_Border_Patrol_interior_checkpoints	14
